Table of Contents

65

Through  the  use  of  an  internal  interest  rate  risk  model,  the  Corporation  is  able  to  analyze  its  interest  rate  risk  exposure  by
measuring the change in net portfolio value (“NPV”) over a variety of interest rate scenarios.  NPV is defined as the net present
value  of  expected  future  cash  flows  from  assets,  liabilities  and  off-balance  sheet  contracts.   The  calculation  is  intended  to
illustrate the change in NPV that would occur in the event of an immediate change in interest rates of -100, +100, +200 and +300
basis points (“bp”) with no effect given to steps that management might take to counter the effect of the interest rate movement.
As of June 30, 2021, the targeted federal funds rate range was 0.00% to 0.25%, making an immediate change of minus 200 basis
points or more unlikely.

The following table sets forth as of June 30, 2021 the estimated changes in NPV based on the indicated interest rate environment
(dollars in thousands):

   Net   Portfolio   NPV as Percentage
Basis Points ("bp") Portfolio NPV Value of of Portfolio Value Sensitivity

Change in Rates Value Change(1) Assets Assets(2) Measure(3)

+300 bp $  255,758 $  102,842 $  1,311,707   19.50 %  +696 bp
+200 bp $  228,146 $  75,230 $  1,287,637   17.72 %  +518 bp
+100 bp $  195,450 $  42,534 $  1,258,572   15.53 %  +299 bp

- $  152,916 $  — $  1,219,763   12.54 %   —
-100 bp $  135,225 $  (17,691) $  1,201,508   11.25 %   (129) bp

(1) Represents  the  increase  (decrease)  of  the  NPV at  the  indicated  interest  rate  change  in  comparison  to  the  NPV at  June 30,
2021 (“base case”).

(2) Calculated as the NPV divided by the portfolio value of total assets.
(3) Calculated  as  the  change  in  the  NPV  ratio  (NPV  as  a  Percentage  of  Portfolio  Value  Assets)  from  the  base  case  amount

assuming the indicated change in interest rates (expressed in basis points).

The following table  is  derived from the internal  interest  rate  risk  model  and represents  the  change in  the  NPV at  a  -100 basis
point rate shock at June 30, 2021 and 2020:

[…]

relationship  between  interest-earning  assets  and  interest-bearing  liabilities,  as  shown  in  the  previous  table,  is  only  a  general
indicator of interest rate sensitivity and the effect of changing interest rates on net interest income is likely to be different from
that predicted solely on the basis of the interest rate sensitivity analysis set forth in the previous table.

The Corporation also models the sensitivity of net interest income for the 12-month period subsequent to any given month-end
assuming a dynamic balance sheet accounting for, among other items:

● The Corporation’s current balance sheet and repricing characteristics;
● Forecasted balance sheet growth consistent with the business plan;
● Current interest rates and yield curves and management estimates of projected interest rates;
● Embedded options, interest rate floors, periodic caps and lifetime caps;
● Repricing characteristics for market rate sensitive instruments;
● Loan, investment, deposit and borrowing cash flows;
● Loan prepayment estimates for each type of loan; and
● Immediate, permanent and parallel movements in interest rates of plus 300, 200 and 100 and minus 100 basis points.

The following table describes the results of the analysis at June 30, 2021 and 2020:

At June 30, 2021 At June 30, 2020
Basis Point (bp) Change in Basis Point (bp) Change in
Change in Rates Net Interest Income Change in Rates Net Interest Income

+300 bp   4.55% +300 bp   15.11%
+200 bp  2.06% +200 bp  9.95%
+100 bp  0.23% +100 bp  5.25%
-100 bp  0.22% -100 bp  -0.05%

At June 30, 2021 and 2020, the Corporation was asset sensitive as its interest-earning assets at those dates are expected to reprice
more  quickly  than  its  interest-bearing  liabilities  during  the  subsequent  12-month  period.   Therefore,  in  a  rising  interest  rate
environment, the model projects an increase in net interest income over the subsequent 12-month period. In a falling interest rate
environment,  the  results  project  a  decrease  in  net  interest  income over  the  subsequent  12-month  period,  except  for  minus  100
basis-point scenario at June 30, 2021.

Management believes that the assumptions used to complete the analysis described in the table above are reasonable.  However,